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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Rev J H McCabe

	Scheme
	Connector Europe Limited Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	AEGON


Subject

Rev McCabe complains that excessive charges have been unreasonably applied to his pension policy with AEGON (previously Scottish Equitable).
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part only against AEGON.  The charges were correctly levied.  But they should have been explained more clearly at an earlier stage. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Scheme is a “small self administered pension scheme” which was established with Rev McCabe (at the time, Mr McCabe) as its sole member in July 1997.  The Managing Trustees of the Scheme were Connector Europe Limited, Rev McCabe and his wife. The Associate Trustee was Scottish Equitable Trustees Ltd
2. Rev McCabe was the sole member and the Scheme and the policy under it were effectively under his control.
3. Rev McCabe arranged the Scheme through a firm of independent financial advisers, Rickards.  Rickards say that this came about because Rev McCabe was an “orphan” customer of Scottish Equitable, and what Rickards describe as a Scottish Equitable “link man”, Mr C, put Rev McCabe in touch with them.
4. On 15 July 1997 Rev McCabe completed an application form to join the Scheme.  There was also a proposal form signed by Rev McCabe and Mrs McCabe as trustees for an “Exsel Plus” policy in respect of Rev McCabe (the Policy).  According to that form there would be a “Company regular premium” of £9,000 yearly.  It was agreed that the policy which would follow the proposal would contain Scottish Equitable’s current standard terms for such policies (except as otherwise expressly agreed).
5. Rickards say that because Rev McCabe was effectively self-employed (though through Connector Europe Limited) and income varied, he in fact contributed irregular amounts. Rickards therefore decided that the Policy should be changed to a single premium contract.  
6. Rickards assert that they gave a verbal instruction to Mr C to change the arrangement, and to prepare the necessary documentation, in July 1997, when he came to collect £9,000 as the initial contribution to be paid into the Policy.  However, AEGON (now responsible for Scottish Equitable policies) have no record of such an instruction being received, or of any such documents being entered into.

7. On 29 December 1997, Rickards sent £5,000 to Scottish Equitable, stating that it was “to be applied as a top-up to the existing annual premium, which will make a total of £14,000”.

8. On 30 September 1998, Scottish Equitable wrote to the trustees of the Scheme at Rev McCabe’s home address in Guildford (which was then also Connector Europe Limited’s registered office) to say that an expected premium due on 15 July had not been paid.  The primary purpose was to ensure that any regulatory obligations were being complied with.  In October 1998, crossing with that letter, a further contribution (described in the subsequent policy schedule as a “Regular premium” of £8,000 was made.

9. On 18 February 1999, by letter to the same address, Scottish Equitable acknowledged receipt of £6,000, saying it “was received and invested as a Regular Premium on 8 January 1999”.

10. Rev McCabe then apparently believed that the charges on the £6,000 contribution might amount to £4,000, and he signed a “Cancellation Form”.  It seems this form was signed on 21 July 1999, and was intended for use when a policyholder wished to cancel a variation to a contract, but Rev McCabe amended it with a view to making the premium subject to the issue of the charges he was contesting.
11. In August and September 1999, further contributions were made, of £2,705.77 and £1,146.73 respectively.  The total contributed was therefore £31,852.50, in different amounts and at varying intervals.  The net amounts allocated to the Policy’s investments were some £31,655 at September 1999.
12. In August 1999 Rev McCabe, with Mrs McCabe, moved to Bristol to train for ordination. Rev McCabe ceased his consultancy work at about this time.  The Guildford home which was Connector Europe Limited’s registered office was let and Rev McCabe says that mail was forwarded, initially by Royal Mail and then by the tenants.  He says that he did not receive any statements from Scottish Equitable.
13. AEGON say that the a regular payment was due on 15 July 1999 and, as it was not paid, the Policy became paid up, under its terms, twelve months later, that is, with effect from 15 July 2000.  From July 2000, a “specific member paid-up” policy charge has been applied to the Policy.  This charge has varied between £1,000 and £1,360 a year.

14. In 2001 Rev McCabe and Mrs McCabe moved to a new address in Guildford. 

15. Rev McCabe has referred to a “review” of the arrangement in 2001 at which time the policy value was £30,710.39.

16. Connector Europe Limited continued in existence, altering its name to Connector Global Limited, and, on 6 September 2004, changing its registered office to company’s accountants’ office, which is where it still is.  Rev McCabe says he has no evidence that he notified AEGON of this change.
17. AEGON’s current records are unclear as to what address Scottish Equitable held over time.  What the record now shows is the address of the accountants.  But it also says “GONE AWAY” and has a note that the address is “invalid” and correspondence should not be issued.

18. AEGON say that if correspondence is returned “gone away” then they would search the Companies House records and update theirs accordingly.  

19. In April 2006 Scottish Equitable sent a “yearly statement” to Connector Global Limited at its new registered office in April 2006.  The fund value was then £30,332.21.

20. On 17 September 2008, AEGON sent Rickards, who had requested details of the policy, the structure for charging for the policy, saying in its covering letter that it had become paid up in July 2000.  It sent also a summary of transactions, unit statements and fund factsheets.  In 2010 further such details were sent to Rickards.  Relevant extracts from the charges guide and the pension policy conditions booklet, relating to the specific member charge (SMC), are quoted in the next section of this determination.  In neither case did AEGON specify how the SMC was calculated in the case of the Policy.
21. On 27 April 2011, Rev McCabe wrote to AEGON, challenging the charges made to the Policy, and stating that he had no record of being told that every time it received a payment, it would apply paid-up charges.  AEGON replied to this, under its complaints procedure, on 16 May 2011, with an account of the main events between 1999 and 2010, and enclosing a further copy of the charging structure.  It did not explain how the SMC was calculated in the case of the Policy.

22. On 15 July 2011, the fund value was stated to be £25,061.53.

23. On 10 August 2011, Rickards emailed AEGON, stating that neither they nor Connector Europe Limited had been informed that paid-up pension charges were being applied, and that up to July 2010 £12,828 of such charges had been taken (40% of the contributions made by the company), in addition to other charges which totalled £2,968 (about 9% of contributions).  They described this as unfair and unreasonable, and attributed it to Mr C not having followed their (alleged) instruction to amend the policy. AEGON say that they had never received any such request and that a policy set up to receive regular premiums becomes paid up automatically two years after premiums stop being paid, in accordance with its terms and conditions.
24. Following Rev McCabe’s application to me, and an enquiry from my office, AEGON stated that the SMC for a paid-up policy is applied by calculating 4.35% of the policy fund at the annual date.

Extracts from policy documents

25.  The charges guide provided by AEGON states:

“Specific Member Charge (SMC)

Only applies to Regular Premium Policies / Paid Up Policies

This charge replaced the 0.75% End of Year Charge on earlier versions of this policy.  Instead of having a flat charge, the overall SMC charge is calculated on a premium record basis and is also influenced by the term from date of payment to selected retirement date, the commission entitlement of the Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) and the amount of commission being taken by the IFA.

Where commission is being partially given up, the amount of SMC charge will reduce and in circumstances where no commission is being taken the charge will become zero or negative (depending on the term) and policy units may actually be applied to the policy instead of deducted.”
26. The pension policy conditions booklet provided includes the term:

“8
CHARGES

… (7) Fund-related Charges
… (b) Specific Member Charge
… (iii) … (9)  Stopping or Reducing Regular Contributions.  Other than as set out in this sub-section, stopping or reducing Regular Contributions will result in an increased Specific Member Charge.  The amounts of any increase are set out in the tables and formulae referred to in (ii) above.”
27. The section of this document numbered 8(7)(b)(ii) includes:

“The amount of Specific Member Charge is variable during the term of the Policy, as it takes account of a number of different events.  The amount at any given time shall be calculated, in good faith, by Scottish Equitable.  To make the calculation Scottish Equitable shall refer to tables and formulae which it has prepared and which are available for inspection …”
There then follows a list of events which may affect the amount of the SMC.

Summary of Rev McCabe’s position
28. Rev McCabe has expressed concern about the charging structure for the Policy generally, but he confirms that the only charges applied to the Policy which he challenges are the SMCs.  He contends that the SMC for a paid-up policy is unjustifiably large, and was not adequately explained to him at any stage.

29. He believes that Rickards gave an instruction to Scottish Equitable in 1997 that the terms of the Policy should be changed.  Even if there was misunderstanding on this point, he was not adequately informed about the charges which applied.

30. He did not receive benefit statements for the Policy in most years after he ceased contributing.  While he received a statement in 2006 giving details of the value of the Policy, it did not refer to the level of charges, and so he could not discern from it what SMC was being applied.

31. The fund value has consequently fallen by an unreasonable amount, and without his being made aware of the situation until further enquiries were made in 2008.  He seeks redress by means of the relevant charges being refunded to the Policy, together with interest calculated by the increase of the Retail Prices Index from 2000 to 2011.  He puts the total he seeks at £17,124.10.

32. He is the holder of another AEGON product for which he says that he has received annual statements reflecting his up to date address.
33. Rev McCabe says that:

“…what started as £31,000 when I was 38 will be worth £25,000 when I collect it at age 55. It is logical that …AEGON should be paid a percentage of the fund in recompense for their work in stewarding it. In this case, the workers have simply helped themselves to the pot, and in so doing, so diminished the fund that after almost 20 years it will be worth far less than its original value not even including inflation. I consider that I have been poorly served…” 
Summary of AEGON’s position  
34. AEGON says that the charges are made according to a structure which is fully detailed in the policy literature, and are reasonable for a paid-up plan.  What it charges is a matter of its commercial judgement, and specific detail is available on request.
35. It has no record of any application to change the Policy from a regular premium basis. Rev McCabe’s advisers should have noticed that no paperwork to confirm or implement such a change had been provided and made appropriate enquiries.  

36. It refers to the subsequent letter of 29 December 1997, in which Rickards mention “a top up to the existing annual premium”, and to the letter sent to Rickards on 18 February 1999 in which Scottish Equitable mentions a regular premium (which Rickards did not query). This, it says, would suggest that Rickards were content for the Policy to continue on a regular premium basis.

37. AEGON says that on more than one occasion, therefore, Rev McCabe or his advisers were aware of the true position but decided to take no action. 
38. The paid-up charges are fair at the level they have been applied.  Rev McCabe was receiving assistance from a financial adviser, whose responsibility it was to explain fully how the policy works and what charges might be applied.  The adviser could at any time have enquired about the basis on which the SMC was being calculated. 
39. In response to the contention that an investment would not be expected to have fallen between 1999 and 2011 other than by applying significant charges, AEGON says that is not necessarily the case, bearing in mind stock market movements during this period.  The decrease in value does not, therefore, indicate the charges are unduly large.
40. On annual statements, AEGON says that they would have been sent to the Trustees at the address held for them.  There is no record of what was actually sent, or to where.

41. AEGON says that:

· at no point did Rev McCabe or his IFA specifically ask for details of the  SMC (i.e. 4.35% pa); and
· it was not until my involvement that this figure was explicitly requested

It therefore considers that:

“So we don’t feel we’ve actually inconvenienced Rev McCabe as he was able to ask us at any time about the amount of charge being applied to his policy. The fact that he asked a question, we answered it and he didn’t come back to us is evidence that he was satisfied with our explanation.” 
Time limits
42. AEGON also refers to the time which elapsed before this application was made, following Rev McCabe’s receipt of a benefit statement in 2006.  In its view, he must by then have been aware (or ought to have been aware) of the fact that paid-up charges were being applied to the fund, because the value had decreased.  Any complaint to me should then have been brought within three years, that is, by 2009, under the terms (AEGON says) of the Limitation Act 1980.

43. Alternatively, a six year limitation period might apply, which should start in 1999 (or perhaps earlier), when it was clear from the correspondence that the Policy had not been changed from a regular premium.  In any event, Rev McCabe is out of time to raise these issues before me.
44. So, before I consider the substantive complaint being made, I need to address the extent to which I have jurisdiction, and the issue of whether Rev McCabe is (wholly or partly) out of time to make his application.  I need to distinguish the provisions of the Limitation Act 1980 from those of regulation 5 of the Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations).

45. It is the Regulations which require an application within three years from the earliest date on which a person knew, or ought reasonably to have known, of an act’s occurrence.  I do not believe that the period of three years can be considered to have started in 2006.  The fund value had then decreased to £30,332, whereas in 2001 it had been £30,710.

46. I do not consider that a fall in value of this relatively small amount ought to have put Rev McCabe on notice that an SMC (or any charge of a particular amount) was being applied.  Such a reduction could reasonably have been attributed to poor investment performance.  AEGON has itself said that the entire reduction in value from 1999 to 2011 might be so attributed.  I might take a different view if the letter and annual statement of 22 April 2006 had explained the charges which were being applied, but they did not refer to them.

47. In addition, part of Rev McCabe’s complaint is that Scottish Equitable should have changed the policy from a regular premium to single premium contract in 1997, which he says it was instructed to do, but which AEGON disputes. The substance of that complaint is exactly the same as the question of whether it is out of time.  That is, if Rev McCabe ought not to have known, then his complaint is in time (and would succeed).  The reverse is also true.  I deal with it in substance below.
48. In my judgment, the earliest date from which time could run for the purpose of the Regulations is September 2008, when Rickards corresponded with AEGON.  As the application to my office was made in April 2011, it was made within three years.

Conclusions

49. There are two distinct issues.  Had Rickards instructed Scottish Equitable that to switch the Policy to single premiums and, if not, were the charges properly levied?
Annual or single premiums

50. Rev McCabe had plainly proposed for an annual premium contract.  It is hard to understand why Rickards would have believed that a verbal instruction to Mr C should have been given effect to, without written confirmation form either side.  I have no doubt that it was not.  
51. In December 1997, Rickards sent a contribution to Scottish Equitable, stating that it was to be applied as a top-up to the existing annual premium, and in February 1999 Scottish Equitable acknowledged receipt of a further contribution, saying it had been invested as a regular premium.  While it is wrong to read too much into the precise wording of what were short pieces of formal correspondence, I do consider that, taken with the fact that no paperwork had been provided to evidence the change to a single premium contract, Rickards should have been alert to the fact this had not happened.  They could reasonably have enquired about the status of the Policy at this stage.
52. As Rickards were the advisers to Rev McCabe, he too must be taken have been on notice of this  To the extent that he considers was not adequately advised by Rickards, he may have a claim against them – though such a matter would be outside my jurisdiction and I make no finding about it. 
The charges
53. In the standard terms for the Policy under the Section 8 entitled “Charges”, condition (7)(b)(iii)(9) covers the specific member charge on stopping or reducing regular contributions.  That paragraph does not specify any exact rate of charges, but mentions only amounts, tables and formulae “referred to in (ii) above”.  Condition (7)(b)(ii) does not mention any particular rate either, but states the amount shall be calculated in good faith by Scottish Equitable.    
54. In 2008 and 2010, AEGON did not give details of the actual rate of the SMC.  It was not until my office requested this information that it was provided. 

55. Similarly, it was not until my office queried the time frame for a scheme becoming paid-up that AEGON explained the correct position.  It told Rickards, in September 2011, that the Policy became paid-up automatically after no contributions had been made for two years.  In fact the first annual “PUP SMC Charge” was applied on 15 July 2000, and the second on 15 July 2001, which are 10 months and 22 months respectively after the last contribution in September 1999.  When this was questioned, AEGON then stated that the Policy became paid-up after only twelve months, and that the time started once a regular payment was outstanding.  
56. In accordance with the Policy terms and conditions AEGON was entitled to impose the paid-up charges at the level they have been applied. They are undoubtedly high – and Rev McCabe’s observation that he has not been served well by his advisers and provider is not without foundation.  However, it is not for me to impose charging policies onto providers.  The charges were lawful and, in the end, it was not through any fault of AEGON that Rev McCabe’s Policy was left subject to a high annual charge for such a long time.  But by failing to provide explicit details of the SMC itself (i.e. 4.35% pa) and also how it had been calculated when originally asked on behalf of Rev McCabe, I do not consider that AEGON supplied him with an adequate response to his concerns about the high charges which had been applied to the Policy. 

57. In my view, even if Rev McCabe did not ask for the figure explicitly, it does not seem unreasonable that AEGON would have provided it, given that the charge was being challenged..    
58. AEGON has said that annual statements for the Policy would have been issued, but is unable to provide evidence that these were sent out or, if they were, to what address.  The present record shows the correct address, but also that statements should not be sent.  And to add to the confusion, AEGON say that they would have checked the address with Companies House.  If that had been done, it would have been established that it was the correct address.

59. Rev McCabe says he did not get any annual statements.  Assuming, for this purpose, that none were sent, I have considered whether Rev McCabe could argue that, had he received statements, he would have avoided the high SMCs.
60. I have noted that Rev McCabe has referred to a review of the arrangement in 2001, at which time he knew the policy value.  He also knew it in 2006.  By 2008 there was an active question as to the charges.  So the indication is that Rev McCabe had a degree of interest in the value of the Policy, as one might expect given that he was a trustee and beneficiary.  If statements were crucial to his understanding of the diminishing value of the Policy then he could have asked for them.  In summary, I do not think there is a clear connection between the non-receipt of statements and the fact that Rev McCabe did not take steps to avoid the SMCs.
61. There was, though, a lack of explanation when Rev McCabe identified that the charges were high and took the matter up.  However, Rev McCabe did know that the charges were high – even if he did not know how they were calculated.  I consider that the lack of additional information will only have caused him modest inconvenience.
Directions

62. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, AEGON shall pay Rev McCabe £250 in recognition of the inconvenience caused to him. 

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

19 December 2012 
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